The table below presents various pricing scenarios to demonstrate the sensitivity of our December 31, 2021 cost center ceiling to changes in 12-month average benchmark
crude oil and natural gas prices underlying the 12-Month Average Realized Prices. The sensitivity analysis is as of December 31, 2021 and, accordingly, does not consider
drilling and completion activity, acquisitions or dispositions of oil and gas properties, production, changes in crude oil and natural gas prices, and changes in development and
operating costs occurring subsequent to December 31, 2021 that may require revisions to estimates of proved reserves. See also Part I, “Item 1A. Risk Factors—If oil and
natural gas prices remain depressed for extended periods of time, we may be required to make significant downward adjustments to the carrying value of our oil and natural gas
properties.”

12-Month Average
Realized Prices

Excess (deficit) of cost center
ceiling over net book value,
less related deferred income

taxes

Increase (decrease) of cost
center ceiling over net book
value, less related deferred

income taxes

Full Cost Pool Scenarios
Crude Oil

($/Bbl)
Natural Gas

($/Mcf) (In millions) (In millions)
December 31, 2021 Actual $65.44 $3.31 $2,905

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Price Sensitivity
Crude Oil and Natural Gas +10% $72.10 $3.68 $3,783 $878
Crude Oil and Natural Gas -10% $58.78 $2.95 $2,027 ($878)

Crude Oil Price Sensitivity
Crude Oil +10% $72.10 $3.31 $3,711 $806
Crude Oil -10% $58.78 $3.31 $2,099 ($806)

Natural Gas Price Sensitivity
Natural Gas +10% $65.44 $3.68 $2,977 $72
Natural Gas -10% $65.44 $2.95 $2,833 ($72)

Derivative Instruments

We use commodity derivative instruments to mitigate the effects of commodity price volatility for a portion of our forecasted sales of production and achieve a more predictable
level of cash flow. We do not use these instruments for speculative or trading purposes. Settlements of derivative contracts are generally based on the difference between the
contract price and prices specified in the derivative instrument and a NYMEX price or other futures index price. The estimated fair value of our derivative contracts is based
upon current forward market prices on NYMEX and in the case of collars and floors, the time value of options. For additional information regarding our derivatives instruments